

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

Respectfully submitted,

R. BRENT COOPER

brent.cooper@cooperscully.com

Texas Bar No. 04783250

DIANA L. FAUST

diana.faust@cooperscully.com

Texas Bar No. 00793717

BRYAN A. GIRIBALDO

bryan.giribaldo@cooperscully.com

Texas Bar No. 24124547

COOPER & SCULLY, P.C.

Founders Square

900 Jackson Street, Suite 100

Dallas, Texas 75202

TEL: (214) 712-9500

FAX: (214) 712-9540

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESxxxz	ii
I. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY	1
A. Precedent Dictates the Seventh Amendment is Not Incorporated to the States.....	1
1. Heller Does Not Demand Incorporation of Every Amendment	1
2. Incorporation of the Sixth Amendment Under Ramos v. Louisiana is Inapplicable to Incorporation of the Seventh Amendment	2
3. The Framers Intended the Seventh Amendment’s Right to a Civil Jury Trial to Apply Only to Federal Courts	4
B. Even If Incorporated, Plaintiffs Fail to Establish any Violation of the Seventh Amendment.....	7
1. Feltner Does Not Lead to Sections 74.301 & 74.302 Violating the Seventh Amendment.....	7
2. Revisiting Watson v. Hortman.....	13
3. Plaintiffs’ State Court Decisions Do Not Support a Seventh Amendment Violation.....	15
C. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Destabilizes State Autonomy and Sovereignty	16
II. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 691 S.E.2d 218 (2010).....	15
<i>Atl. Recording Corp. v. Anderson</i> , CIVA H-06-3578, 2008 WL 2316551 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2008).....	11
<i>Atlas Roofing Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	19
<i>Backus v. Gould</i> , 7 How. 798, 12 L.Ed. 919 (1849).....	11
<i>BMG Music v. Gonzalez</i> , 430 F.3d 888 (7th Cir.2005).....	10, 11
<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989).....	14, 17
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	2
<i>Browning–Ferris Ind. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	19
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973)	5
<i>Columbia Pictures Television, Inc. v. Krypton Broad. of Birmingham, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir.2001).....	10
<i>Cruz v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. CV 4:15-1566, 2016 WL 2926369 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2016).....	16
<i>Cynthia Hunt Productions, Ltd. v. Evolution of Fitness Houston Inc.</i> , CIV.A. H-07-0170, 2007 WL 2363148 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2007).....	11
<i>Davis v. Omitowoju</i> , 883 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1989).....	13, 14
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 2

Dohaney v. Rogers,
281 U.S. 362 (1930) 1

Dream Games of Arizona, Inc. v. PC Onsite,
561 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009) 10

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978) 12

Dwight v. Appleton,
8 F.Cas. 183 (No. 4,215) (C.D.N.Y.1843) 11

EMI April Music Inc. v. Jet Rumeurs, Inc.,
632 F. Supp. 2d 619 (N.D. Tex. 2008) 11

EMI April Music Inc. v. Know Group, LLC,
3:05-CV-1870-M, 2006 WL 3203276 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 2006) 11

Etheridge v. Med. Ctr. Hosps.,
237 Va. 87, 376 S.E.2d 525 (1989) 12

Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.,
523 U.S. 340 (1998) 7, 9, 10, 12, 16

Fid. & Deposit Co. of Maryland v. United States,
187 U.S. 315 (1902) 19

Galloway v. United States,
319 U.S. 372 (1943) 19

Gasoline Products Co. v. Champlin Ref. Co.,
283 U.S. 494 (1931) 19

Gasperini v. Ctr. For Humanities, Inc.,
518 U.S. 415 (1996) 1, 2

GoPets Ltd. v. Hise,
657 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011) 11

Hemmings v. Tidyman's Inc.,
285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002) 14, 19

Hilburn v. Enerpipe Ltd.,
309 Kan. 1127, 442 P.3d 509 (2019) 15, 16

Hodges v. Easton,
106 U.S. 408 (1882) 5

Hudson v. Patten,
 1 Root 133 Conn. Super. Ct. (1789)..... 10

Learmonth v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 710 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 18

Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.,
 517 U.S. 370 (1996) 18

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 2, 14, 15

Millett v. Snowden,
 17 F. Cas. 374 (No. 9,600) (S.D.N.Y.1844)..... 11

Moore v. Mobile Infirmary Ass'n,
 592 So. 2d 156 (Ala. 1991)..... 15, 16

Palko v. Connecticut,
 302 U.S. 319 (1937) 14

Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore,
 439 U.S. 322 (1979) 19

Patchak v. Zinke,
 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)..... 18

Phipps v. Sutherland,
 201 Va. 448, 111 S.E.2d 422 (1959) 12

Ramos v. Louisiana,
 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)..... 2, 3

Reed v. Carusi,
 20 F. Cas. 431 (D.Md.1845)..... 11

Schmerber v. California,
 384 U.S. 757 (1966) 2

Schmidt v. Ramsey,
 860 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 506 (2017)..... 14

Siebert v. Okun,
 2021-NMSC-016, 485 P.3d 1265 (N.M. 2021)..... 5

<i>Smith v. Botsford</i> , 419 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	15
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wash. 2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989), <i>amended</i> , 780 P.2d 260 (Wash. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>Sony BMG Music Entm't v. Tenenbaum</i> , 660 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Sowers v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 975 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 2020).....	6, 15
<i>Tudor v. Se. Oklahoma State Univ.</i> , 13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	1, 12
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	4, 5
<i>Van Stry v. McCrea</i> , 2:19-CV-00104-WCB, 2020 WL 1911391 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2020).....	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	6
<i>Watson v. Hortman</i> , No. 2:08-CV-81, 2009 WL 10676569 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Centers</i> , 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012).....	15, 16
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
17 U.S.C. § 504.....	9
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)	9, 10, 11, 12
LA. C.C.P. art. 1731-32	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2946.....	17

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 74.251 17

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 82.007-08 17

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 95.003 17

Rules **Page(s)**

COLO. R. CIV. P. 38 3

WYO. R. CIV. P. 38 3

Other Authorities **Page(s)**

2 M. Farrand, Records of the Federal Convention 587 (1911)..... 5

Elazar, Daniel J., *The American Partnership: Intergovernmental Co-operation in the Nineteenth-Century United States*, 297 (1962) 4

Hamilton, Eric J., *Federalism and the State Civil Jury Rights*, 65 Stan. L. Rev. 851 (2013)..... 3, 7

Henderson, Edith G., *The Background of the Seventh Amendment*, 80 Harv. L. Rev. 289 (1966)..... 6

Hessick, F. Andrew and Fisher, Elizabeth, *Structured Rights and Incorporations*, 71 Ala. L. Rev. 163 (2019)..... 3, 4

History of Tort Reform, Institute for Legal Reform, <https://instituteforlegalreform.com/history-of-tort-reform> (last visited Nov. 29, 2021) 18

J. Miron, *Constitutionality of a Complexity Amendment to the Seventh Amendment*, 73 Chi. Kent L. Rev. 865 (1998) 5

R. Lettow Lerner and S. A. Thomas, “Seventh Amendment,” *Common Interpretation* (retrieved on Dec. 1, 2021) at <https://constitutioncenter.org/interactive-constitution/interpretation/amendment-vii/interps/125> 5

Sydney Goldstein, *Comparative and Contributory Negligence Laws by State*, Law Info (Nov. 3, 2020), <https://www.lawinfo.com/resources/personal-injury/comparative-and-contributory-negligence-laws-by-state.html>..... 17
